## **RESOLUTION NO. 616**

A RESOLUTION RELATIVE TO THE CROOK COUNTY PARKS DISTRICT HAVING CONTROL OVER THE PARKS AND RECREAT-ION PROGRAMS AND FACILITIES

WHEREAS, the Crook County Parks and Recreation District is now a fully organized, funded and operating governmental body, and

WHEREAS, it is most sensible to have only one controlling agency over parks and recreation programs and facilities, and

WHEREAS, the Crook County Parks and Recreation District was formed and funded for the above purpose,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

Commencing July 1, 1984, the Crook County Parks and Recreation District shall be the governing authority as regards the running of recreation programs and use of the City parks system. This resolution shall be intended to remain in effect until such time when a long-term agreement is reached between the City of Prineville and the Crook County Parks and Recreation District for existing park facilities with the exclusion of Pioneer Park.

Passed by the City Council this 26th day of June, 1984. Approved by the Mayof this 26th day of June, 1984.

David C. Asher, Mayor

Henry Haltley, City Administrator Recorder